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CONDITIONS OF SALE “* ~ 

|. Definitions. In these Conditions Glendining & Co. who act only as auctioneers 
and agents are called “Glendinings” and the representative of Glendinings conducting 
the auction is called “the Auctioneer”. 

2. General. Whilst Glendinings make every effort to ensure the accuracy of their 
catalogues and the description of any lot:- 

(a) Each lot as set out in the catalogue or as divided or combined with any other lot 
or lots is sold by the vendor with all faults, imperfections and errors of descriptions. 
(b) Glendinings do not accept responsibility for the authenticity, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, authorship, date, age, period, condition or quality of any lot or 
any other errors of description, 
(c) All statements whether printed in the catalogue or made orally as to any of the 
matters set out in (b) above are statements of opinion only and are not to be taken as 
being or implying any warranties or representations of fact by Glendinings. 

3. The Auction. (a) The Auctioneer has absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots or to withdraw any lot or lots from the sale, to refuse 
bids, regulate bidding or cancel the sale.without in any case giving any reason or 
without previous notice. He may bid on behalf of the vendor for all goods which are 
being offered subject to reserve or at the Auctioneer’s discretion. 

(6) The highest bidder shall be the Buyer unless if, during or immediately after the 
Sale of the Lot, the Auctioneer considers that a dispute has arisen or that there is 
7 other reason for so doing, he has absolute discretion to settle it or to re-offer the 

hs 

(c) Each lot is put up for sale subject to any reserve price placed by the vendor. 
Where there is no reserve price (but not otherwise) the seller has the right to bid 
either personally or by any one person (who may be the Auctioneer). 
(d) All conditions, notices, descriptions, statements and other matters in the 
catalogue and elsewhere concerning any lot are subject to any statements modifying 
or affecting the same made by the auctioneer from the rostrum prior to any bid 
being accepted for the lot. 

4. V.A.T. The Buyer will be liable to pay V.A.T. at the standard rate on the 
hammer price on those Lots indicated with a dagger (tT) after the Lot number. This 
V.A.T. is refundable on proof of export by Overseas Buyer. 

5. Premium, The Buyer shall pay the hammer price together with a premium of 
10% of the hammer price. The premium is NOT negotiable and attracts V.A.T. at the 
Standard Rate and is payable by ALL Buyers. 

6. Recission. Notwithstanding any other terms of these Conditions, if within 
fourteen days after the sale Glendinings have received from the buyer of any lot notice 
in writing that in his view the lot is a deliberate forgery and within twenty-one days 
after such notification the buyer returns the same to Glendinings in the same condition 
as at the time of sale and within a reasonable period thereafter by producing evidence, 
the burden of proof to be upon the buyer, satisfies Glendinings that considered in the 
light of the entry in the catalogue the lot is a deliberate forgery then the sale of the lot 
will be rescinded and the purchase price of the same refunded. The vendor agrees to be 
bound by Glendinings’ decision. 

7. Default. Glendinings disclaim responsibility for default by either the buyer or the 
vendor because they act as Auctioneers only and therefore do not pay out to the 
vendor until payment is received from the buyer. Instructions given by telephone are 
accepted at the sender’s risk and must be confirmed in writing forthwith. 

8. Third Party Liability. Every person on Glendinings’ premises at any time shall 
be deemed to be there at his own risk. He shall have no claim against Glendinings in 
respect of any accident which may occur or injury, damage or loss howsoever caused, 
save in so far as the injury, damage or loss shall be caused by the negligence of 
Glendinings’ employees. 

Please Note. 

The metal in which the coins are struck is indicated thus:— 

AN=gold, A=silver, AZ=copper or bronze. 
El=Electrum (an alloy of gold and silver). 
BI=Billon (an alloy of silver and copper). 

Care is taken to describe accurately the condition of coins and medals, 
using the following scale: Extremely fine, Very fine, Fine, and Good. Where 
no condition is stated it may be assumed that the coins and medals are not 
in good condition. 



List of Prices Bid iat Price 25p 

GLENDINING & Co. 

7 Blenheim Street, New Bond Street 

London, W1Y 9LD 

SALE OF 

ENGLISH AND FOREIGN COINS 
HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 20th MARCH, 1985 

The prices bid do not include the buyer's premium and V.A.T. where applicable 
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ENGLISH & FOREIGN COINS 

in GOLD AND SILVER 

DAY OF SALE 

Wednesday, 20th March, 1985 

commencing at 10.30 a.m. precisely 

An asterisk (*) before the Lot number indicates the coin is illustrated. 

A dagger (T) after the Lot number indicates the Lot is subject to V.A.T. by the 
Buyer. 

All Lots in this Sale are subject to a BUYER’S PREMIUM of 10% which 
attracts V.A.T. at the Standard Rate. 

A small but choice collection of 
ENGLISH GOLD AND SILVER COINS 

The Property of a Lady 

Catalogued by the selling agents A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd. 

GOLD COINS 
Lot 

*1 Charles I, Oxford, Triple Unite, 1644 (small module), ody. 
crowned half length figure of king to left, holding sword in 
right hand and olive branch in left hand, rev. Declaration in 
three lines, continuous with legend, value III and three 
Shrewsbury plumes above, date 1644 and oxon below 
(N.2385; §.2729; Beresford-Jones VII/11). Obverse with 
minor marks and upper half slightly double struck, pawn- 
broker’s mark on reverse, extremely fine and very rare. | 



Lot 

ar 

*4 

#3 

"6 

*7 

*8 

"9 

*10 

sl 

FIVE-GUINEAS 

Charles II, 1669, pointed truncation, vicesIMo PRIMO (MCE 3; 
S.3328). Minor scratches, but practically no wear, otherwise 
brilliant extremely fine with proof-like surfaces, rare thus. 

Charles II, 1679, rounded truncation, TRICESIMO PRIMO (MCE 20; 
S.3331). Brilliant extremely fine, rare thus; ex Dr. E. C. 
Carter Collection. 

James II, 1688, elephant and castle below bust, @vARTO (MCE 
120; $.3398). Obverse rim knock (2 o’clock) and minor marks, 
but extremely fine with some lustre, rare. 

William and Mary, 1692, Q@vARTo (MCE 138; S.3422). Minor 
marks, extremely fine, with some lustre. 

William III, 1699, UNDEcIMO (MCE 169; S.3454). Some marks 
and flaw in field by chin, otherwise extremely fine, with pleas- 
ing tone, rare. 

Anne, 1706, after Union, @gviInto (MCE 200: S.3566). Almost 
extremely fine, with some lustre, rare. 

Anne, 1711, new broader bust and shields, peciMmo (MCE 202; 
S.3568). Almost extremely fine. 

George I, 1716, sEcVNDO (MCE 238; S.3626). Minor marks, 
extremely fine and toned, very rare. 

George II, 1748, Old Head, vicEsIMo sEcVNDO (MCE 286; 
S.3666). Dull extremely fine. 

FIVE~POUNDS 

George IV, Pattern, 1826, septiMo (S.3797). Obverse brushmarked 
in the field and with very fine scratching on neck, otherwise 
brilliant, rare; ex Lord Rockley Collection. 



Bot 

* 2 

“13 

*14 

= 15 

*hG 

my 

*18 

#19 

3 

Edward VII, 1902 (S.3965). Minor marks, extremely fine. 

George V, Proof, 1911, as issued in the sets (8.3994). Brilliant. 

TWO-GUINEAS and TWO-POUNDS 

George II, 1739, Young Head (MCE 292; 8.3667). Good very fine. 

George IV, 1823, ANNO REGNI IV (MCE 470; S.3798). Good 
extremely fine, with some lustre. 

HALF-SOVEREIGN 

George IV, Proof, 1826 (S.3804). A rim knock either side and 
reverse scored in field, otherwise brilliant. 

SILVER COINS 

CROWNS 

Elizabeth I, m.m. 1 (1601), oby. bust left, sceptre to G, three 
fingers showing, rev. shield on cross, lower pellet of colon 
close to lower serif of 1 of posvi (N.2012; S.2582; Cooper dies 
B/3). Very fine and full, toned. 

James I, Third Coinage, m.m. trefoil (over lis both sides), oby. king 
on horseback to right, sword to left of X, die flaw below 
ground line, rev. plume over shield, die flaw to left of harp 
(N.2121; S.2665; Cooper dies X/XIX). Obverse slightly 
double struck but very fine, reverse nearly extremely fine. 

Charles I, Tower, Type 3a, m.m. bell (over portcullis on obv.), oby. 
king on horseback left, sword touches left foot of X, rev. oval 
garnished shield, m.m. to right of centre (N.2195; S.2758; 
Cooper dies XIV/XX). Minor flaws on edge and reverse, 
extremely fine. 

l 

I 



Lot 

*20 

"21 

ae: 

i, 

*24 

"20 

*26 

"it 

re 

4 

Cromwell, 1658, by Thomas Simon, obv. laureate bust left, rev. 
crowned shield, edge inscribed HAS NISI PERITVRVS MIHI ADIMAT 
NEMO (ESC 10; N.2745; S.3226). Usual die flaw across 
drapery, extremely fine and toned, rare. 

George II, Proof, 1746, rev. plain in angles, vicesimo (ESC 126). 
Slight marks, good extremely fine, rare. 

George III, 1819 LIX, without stops on edge (ESC 215A). Good 
extremely fine, toned, a rare variety. 

George IV, 1822 sEcUNDO (ESC 251). Extremely fine, with attrac- 
tive tone. 

William IV, Pattern, 1831, W.W. on truncation, edge plain, as 
issued in the sets (ESC 271). Minor edge knocks, brilliant and 
very rare. 

Victoria, Pattern, 1839, edge plain, as issued in the sets (ESC 279). 
Brilliant and toned, rare. 

Victoria, 1893 LVI, Old Head (ESC 303). Extremely fine. 

George V, 1934 (ESC 374). Extremely fine (dull), rare, only 932 
pieces struck. 

HALF-CROWNS 

Charles I, Truro, m.m. rose, 1642, obv. king on spirited horse 
galloping over arms, rev. oval garnished shield, date 1642 in 
cartouche below, no pellets by m.m., 218.5 grains (N.2534; 
S.3049; Liddell and Rayer la; the variety not in Brooker 
Sylloge, but cf. 1013 and 1013A (die duplicates)). Test mark 
and scratches in obverse field, almost very fine, extremely 
rare. 

‘ * Liddell and Rayner, BNJ XXX, p. 157, list 14 specimens, four 
of this variety: from the weight this piece would seem to be 
No. 5, ex Dr. E. Burstal. 



5 
Lot 

*29 Charles I, York, Type 6, m.m. lion, obv. king on horseback left, 
EBOR below, rev. oval crowned shield, C-R crowned at sides, 
two flowers and three ‘buds’ in legend, v of AVSPICE cut over 
smaller A (N.2314; S.2868; the dies not in Brooker Sylloge, 
but cf. 1082-1085). Extremely fine; ex H. M. Lingford 
Collection. 

*30 James II, 1685, Ist bust, pRIMo (ESC 493; S.3408). Very slight 
haymarking and wear on hair, good extremely fine, with 
pleasing tone and some lustre, a most attractive piece, rare 
thus. 

*31 William IV, 1834, W.W. in script on truncation (ESC 662). Fine 
die crack down cheek, extremely fine. 

A small group of 
ENGLISH CROWNS 
property of a Gentleman 

*32 Oliver Cromwell, 1658/7 (ESC 10). Die flaw well advanced, about 
extremely fine, toned. 

*33 Charles II, 1673, vicesimo QvINTo (ESC 47). Obverse die lightly 
rusted, otherwise about extremely fine, lightly toned. 

*34 James II, 1687, TERTIO (ESC 78). Tiny metal flaw at edge and hair 
a little weak, otherwise extremely fine, lightly toned. 

*35  —— 1688/7, Qvarto (ESC 81). About extremely fine, good 
portrait, toned. 

*36 William III, 1700, pvopEcIMo (ESC 97). Extremely fine, attractive 
olive toning. 

*37 Anne, 1713, pvopEcIMo (ESC 109). Scratch on lower jaw, 
otherwise about extremely fine, reverse toned. 



Lot 

*38 

*39 

*40 

*4] 

42 

43 

44 

*45 

46 

*47 

*48 

6 

George I, 1716, secvNpo (ESC 110). Two tiny metal faults on 
obverse and a scratch in third quarter of reverse, otherwise 
extremely fine, toned. 

George II, 1741, pEcIMo QvaRTO (ESC 123). Practically as struck, 
attractive olive toning. 

—— 1746 LIMA, DECIMO NoNOo (ESC 125). About extremely fine, 
lightly toned. 

George II, Bank of England Dollar, 1804 (ESC 164). Extremely 
fine. 

—— 1818, LVIII (ESC 211). Extremely fine. 

— 1819, LIX (ESC 215). Practically as struck, lightly toned. 

— 1820, LX (ESC 219). Extremely fine. 

George IV, 1826 Proof, sEptIMo (ESC 257). Minor rim fault by RG 
of GEORGIUS, otherwise brilliant and deeply toned. 

OTHER PROPERTIES 

GOLD COINS 

Gallo-Belgic D, geometric Quarter-Stater (Mack 41). Good fine. 

Henry VIII, Third Coinage, Sovereign, type II, London, m.m. lis, 
oby. King enthroned, rev. shield and supporters (N.1824; 
S.2290). Fine, very rare. 

Mary, Angel, m.m. pomegranate (N.1958; S.2490). Fine, rare. 



: 

Lot 

*49 Elizabeth I, Third issue, Half-Pound, m.m. tun (N.2009; 8.2535). 
Fine. 

50 Charles Il, Two-Guineas, 1664, elephant below bust (MCE 32). 

Obverse fine, reverse better. 

51 Charles II, Guinea, 1675, fourth bust, elephant and castle below 
(S.3345). Almost fine, but some knocks and scratches to edge 
and surface, the date rare. 

52 William and Mary, Guinea, 1689 (MCE 148). Good fine. 

53 William III, Guinea, 1698 (MCE 179). About very fine, but weak 
in centre of reverse. 

54 Anne, Guinea, 1714 (MCE 226). Poor colour but fine. 

55 George IV, Sovereigns, 1826, bare head (2). Very fine. 

56 Guinea, 1788; Half-Sovereign, 1912; U.S.A., AN Dollar, 1853. 
First fine, others very fine. 

57 Austria-HRE, Rudolph I, Ducat, 1585; Maximilian, Ducat (F.59, 
77); Hungary, Ferdinand I , Ducat, 1562; Rudolph II, Ducat, 
1595 (F.26, 34). About very fine and better. 

58 —— Rudolph II, Ducat, 1587, KB (F.51). Very fine. 

S 

59 ——Leopold I, 10-Ducats, 1679, Nagybanya 36.08 gm. 
Removed from an elaborate mount (traces of which remain), 
has been gilt, otherwise fine, rare. 

60T Austria, Franz Josef, 1854, Ducat, nearly extremely fine; together 
with miscellaneous coins of the world (178). Generally fair or 
better. 



8 
Lot 

"S17 Germany, Prussia, William II, 20-Marks, 1900 A, in silver, edge 
plain. Very fine, toned, extremely rare. 

62 Hungary, Ferdinand I, Ducat, 1559 KB (F.26). Fine. 

63 Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, 25-Piastres, years 27 (2), 29 (2); 
Muhammad V, 25-Piastres (2), years 5, 6; California, 
octagonal +-Dollar, 1860 (K.M.1.6). About extremely fine. 

*64 U.S.A., 10-Dollars, 1803. Tiny nicks on both sides, probably 
removed from a bezel mount and polished, otherwise fine, 
rare. I.B.S.C.C. Report No. 1055. 

65+ t— 20-Dollars, 1904, Liberty Head. Extremely fine. 

66 Venice, Zecchini (7), of various Doges; Zwolle, Ducat, 1634. Fine 
and better. 

BRITISH SILVER COINS 

*67 MR Attrebates and Regni, Tincommius (c. 20 B.C.—A.D. 5), Unit, 
winged Victory holding a wreath and palm standing to r. 
before altar, upon which is an uncertain object, possibly a 
snake, T in field to |., I beneath groundline, N in field to r., rev. 
co.F in centre, wreath around, within beaded circles, wt. 
1.291 gms. (M. MDs ). Good very fine, unpublished 
and the only known specimen; style showing very clear Roman 
influence and probably the work of a Roman or Romanised 
engraver. 

*68 R Verica (c. A.D.10—40), Quarter-Unit, eagle to r., with 
expanded wings, VERCA COM MIF around, rev. wine krater, REX 
above, wt. 0.288 gms. (M. aig ). Very (fine, 
unpublished and the only known specimen. 

The obverse clearly appears to be based on the Legionary 
Denarii of Mark Antony; the remarkable and “original” 
reverse type, suggesting as it does the economic importance of 

the wine trade with the Mediterranean world, is found on no 
other coin of Celtic Britain. 



Lot 

*69 Uninscribed Silver, South Thames Group (?), Quarter-Unit, 

*710 

7 

122 

aS 

*14 

*75 

cruciform pattern, annulets with pellets in angles, ring orna- 
ment in centre, rev. two tailed horse, wheel and annulet above, 
annulet with pellet below, wt. 0.273 gms. (M. ; §——-). 
Fine, chip to edge, unpublished. 

The obverse type resembles a bronze of Epillus (M.309), the 
annulets with pellets replacing the inscription EPPI COMF; the 
crudeness of the horse would seem to rule out the possibility 
that the coin can be associated with this ruler, however it may 
belong to the Canitii. 

head to r., hair represented by corded lines, rev. horse 
to r., large beaded wheel below, wt. 0.791 gms. (M. 
S: ). Fine, unpublished. 

. 

b) 

This would appear to be a variant of the coins associated with 
the South Coast (cf. M.87-89). 

Aethelstan, Penny, Circumscription (Cross) type, REGNAT 
(inverted)D MO EFORP.IC. Rather crimped, fine. 

Cnut, cut Halfpenny, Short Cross type, London; Edward the 
Confessor, cut Halfpenny, Trefoil quadrilateral type, 
Stamford; Elizabeth I, Penny, m.m. tun. Fine or very fine. 

William I, Penny, Profile—Cross Fleury type, Canterbury, 
Wulfred, pvFRED ON CANT (BMC 9—same obverse die). Very 
fine and very rare. 

Thetford, Godric, GODRIC ON DEOTFORI. 
Pierced (1 o'clock), otherwise almost extremely fine, very rare. 

A Stephen, Penny, Watford type, Castle Rising, Bertold, BERTOLD: 
[ON: RI:|, wt. 19.6 grains (cf. BMC 20 and NC 1922, South 
Kyme, no. 286). Fair, the attribution to this excessively rare 
mint confirmed by BMC 20 and its die duplicate in the BM; 
ex Elmore Jones collection, lot 1090. 
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A COLLECTION OF SHILLINGS AND 

SIXPENCES OF EDWARD VI 

A Edward VI, Second Period, Third Coinage (with Timor legend 
on oby.), Shillings (2), Southwark, m.m. Y (John Yorke), 
Tower, m.m. arrow (Sir Martin Bowes). First fair, last slightly 
better, rare. 

R Similar coins (2), m.m.s Y and arrow; Fourth 
Coinage, Shilling, type 2c, Canterbury, m.m. t. First sharp in 
places but buckled and ragged, others fair and poor. 

R Fourth Coinage, Shilling, 1549, type 2a, bust 4 with 
holly at base, Tower, m.m. arrow. Better than fine, but signs 
of burnishing. 

R Shilling, 1549, type 2a, Tower, m.m. grapple. 
Fair, heavily corroded, very rare. 

Shilling, 1549, type 2a, Canterbury, m.m. t 
(Tillesworth). Some scratches on obverse, fine, portrait bold. 

AR —— —— ——-A similar coin. Fine, pleasing portrait. 

R —— —— —— A similar coin. Fine, portrait a little weak. 

R —— —— Shilling, 1550, type 2c, bust 6, Southwark, 
m.m. Y. Very fine for issue, on a full flan, with pleasing 
portrait, rare thus. 

—-— Shillings (3), 1550, type 2c, Tower, m.m. 
swan (2), Southwark, m.m. Y. Fair. 

R —— Shilling, undated, Durham House, INimicos 
reverse, m.m. bow (John Bowes). Some marginal flatness, 
otherwise fine. 

R —_— — A similar coin. Fair. 
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R Similar coins (2). Fair, one with cracks to 
flan. 

R —— Fifth Coinage, base Shillings (2), 1551, Tower, 
m.m. rose Southwark, m.m. rose. Fair, last rather ragged. 

R base Shillings (2), 1551, Tower, m.m. rose, 
Southwark, m.m. lis; base metal Shilling for Ireland. Last very 
worn, others fair, second ragged. 

R Third Period, Fine Silver Coinage, Shilling, m.m. tun. 
Very fine, excellent portrait. 

R — — — Shilling, m.m. y. Fine to very fine. 

R —— Shillings (2), m.m.s y and tun; Sixpence, m.m. 
tun. Fine or better. 

R Sixpence, m.m. tun. A little crimped, very fine, 
pleasing portrait. 

AR —— —— —— Sixpence, York, m.m. mullet. Fine and rare. 

Edward IV to Edward VI, Shillings (3), Groats (6—one Irish), 
Half-Groats (2). Mostly about fine. 

AR Edward VI, Third Period. Crown, 1552, m.m. tun (Lingford 
dies B-12; N.1933; S.2478). Severe edge knock, otherwise 
about very fine. 

A Elizabeth I, Crown, m.m. | (1601) sceptre points to I of Regina 
and pierces inner wire-line circle (N.2012; $.2582). Weak in 
parts, fine. 
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AR Charles I, Briot’s First Milled issue, Crown, oby. flower and B, 
rev. m.m. B(S.2852). Good, rare. 

AR —— York Mint, Halfcrown, type 7 (N.2315; S.2869; Brooker 
Syll. 1O88—same dies). Fine, reverse better. 

R Oxford Mint, Halfcrown, 1643, Oxford horse, groundline, 
fine; York Mint, Threepence, better than fine, but sheared to 
rim; Elizabeth I, Sixpence, 1578/7, m.m. Greek cross/Greek 
cross over eglantine; James I, Sixpence Irish, third bust, m.m. 
martlet, /ast fine, other very fine. 

AR Commonwealth, Crown, 1652 (ESC 4: S. 3214). About very 
fine, rare. 

AR —— Crown, 1653 (ESC 6). Very fine but brightly cleaned. 

R Shilling, 1652 (ESC 985; S. 3217). Obverse a little 
double-struck, very fine or better, nicely toned. 

R Cromwell, Crown, 1658, by Simon, early stage of die flaw 
(S. 3226). Several scratches and surface marks, fine, rare. 

AR Charles II, Crown, 1664, edge XVI (ESC 28). Good fine, 
blotchy tone. 

R Shilling, 1684, fourth bust (ESC 1066). About very fine, 
but sometime cleaned, rarer than ESC indicates. 

R William III, Crown, 1700 pUuopDEcIMo (ESC 97: S. 3474). Some 
surface marks, very fine. 

R —— Shilling, 1697, third bust; Anne, Halfcrowns, 1703, 
VIGO, 1712, roses and plumes. First better than very fine, 
others very fine or nearly so, but second sometime cleaned. 

AR George I, Halfcrown, 1717, TIRTIO (ESC 589). Has been lightly 
cleaned, otherwise very fine. 
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R George II, Crown, 1739, young head, roses (ESC 122). Almost 
very fine. 

AR —— Crown, 1746 Lima (ESC 125: S.3689). Good very fine. 

R Victoria, Proof Farthing, 1839, in silver (BMC 1555). Very 
fine, dark tone, excessively rare. 

‘ Sold with letters from the Royal Mint and the St. Albans & 
Hertfordshire Numismatic Society. Probably the specimen 
sold Glendinings, 25/10/1970, lot 779. It is most unlikely that 
it is the Sainthill specimen as was suggested at the time. 

R Charles II to Elizabeth Il, Maundy Money sets (17), undated 
(Charles II), 1679, 1687, 1689, 1701, 1705, 1727, 1746, 1772, 
1824, 1837, 1850, 1889, 1896, 1902, 1934, 1943, 1967. First 
seven sets mostly fine or very fine, remainder generally very 
fine or better. 

Lots 114 to 280 to comprise the 
COLLECTION OF ENGLISH COINS 

formed by 
THE LATE T. S. C. PACE 

Edward III, Treaty Period (1361—69), Half-Noble, London, saltire 
before EDWARD (S.1506). Scrape mark on obverse (11 o’clock) 
and edge, fine, porous surface (? waterworn). 

Henry VI, Annulet issue (1422-7), Noble, London, annulet by 
sword arm and in one spandrel (S.1799). Fine. 

Edward IV, Second Reign (1471-83), London Angel, m.m. cin- 
quefoil (1480-83) (S.2091). Possibly has been mounted, 
scratches in reverse field, fine. 

Elizabeth I, Angel, m.m. plain cross (1578-80) (N.1991: $.2525). 
Slightly buckled, good fine. 

William II, Guineas, 1698 2nd bust, large date and lettering 
(MCE 180: 8.3462), almost fine, rim damaged near date, 
1701 2nd bust, plain (MCE 186: S.3460), fine. 

68 
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George I, Guinea, 1717 4th bust (MCE 249: S.363 1). Fine. 

Quarter-Guineas, 1718 (2), (S.3638). Very fine. 

George Il, Two-Guineas, 1739 intermediate head (MCE 293: 
S.3668). Several surface marks otherwise very fine, polished. 

George III, Guineas, 1773 (S.3727), portrait rubbed, almost very 
fine, 1774 (8.3728), good, 1787 (S.3729), fine. 

—— Guinea, 1788, Half-Guinea, 1801 (8.3729, 3736), both fine, 
Third-Guinea, 1802, very fine. 

—— Guineas, 1787 (2), 1791 (S.3729), only good; Half-Guineas, 
1786, 1789, Third-Guinea, 1803, Half-Sovereigns, 1817 (2), 
all worn. 

— Guineas, 1777, 1786, 1793 (2), Half-Guinea, 1788, Quarter- 
Guinea, 1762, Half-Sovereign, 1817. A/l mounted, worn, or 
otherwise damaged. 

William IV, Sovereigns, 1831, fine, 1832, good. 

Victoria, 1887 Jubilee coins, gold £5, £2, £1 and 10/-; R Crown to 
3d, in unofficial case. The gold about extremely fine but with 
polishing marks, the silver very fine or better. 

—— Five-Pounds, 1887. Some rim and surface marks, lightly 
polished, otherwise extremely fine. 

—— Two-Pounds, 1887. Knock on reverse rim, light polishing 
marks, otherwise almost extremely fine. 

Sovereigns, type I, 1865, 1869, type II, 1880, 1884, Jubilee, 
1887, (has been mounted), 1892. Mostly good to fine. 

I 
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— — Sovereigns, type Il, 1878M, Old Head, 1894S; Australian 
Sovereign of the Sydney mint, 1870. The second fine, others 
good. 

— Half-Sovereigns, Y.H. 1859, 1883, J.H. 1887, 1893, O.H. 
1893, 1896, 1899. The first worn, remainder mostly fine. 

Edward VII, ‘short’ Specimen set of 1902 Coronation coins, N £1 
and 10/-: R Crown to Maundy Twopence (Penny missing), in 
case of issue. Extremely fine. 

Two-Pounds, 1902, ordinary issue. Rim knocks, otherwise 
very fine. 

Sovereigns, 1902, 1904, 1908P, very fine, Half-Sovereigns, 
1902, 1903, 1907 (2), good to fine. 

George V, ‘short’ Specimen set of 1911 Coronation coins, gold £1 
and 10/-, R Halfcrown to Maundy Penny, in official case. 
Brilliant, lightly polished. 

—— Sovereigns 1911, 1912, 1912S, 1912P, 1913, 1915, 1927SA, 
Half-Sovereign, 1914. Very fine and better. 

—— Sovereign, 1911, Half-Sovereigns 1911, 1912S, 1914, 
1925SA; Elizabeth II, Sovereign, 1957. Very fine and better. 

INTERVAL 

Sale recommences at | p.m. precisely 

10 

10 

6 
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SILVER CROWN PIECES 

Edward VI, 1551, m.m.y (Lingford dies A-2: §.2478). Obverse 
double struck and with some metal flaws, fine. 

1552, m.m. tun (Lingford dies B-12: $.2478). Fine but 
initials scratched on reverse. 

— 1552, m.m. tun same dies as preceding. A/most fine. 

Elizabeth I, m.m. 1 (1601), sceptre pierces wire-line inner circle 
and points to I, four fingers of hand visible (wt. 30.003 gms) 
(FRC C-1: 8.2582). Very fine but several surface marks and 
lightly tooled. 

—m.m. | (1601), sceptre points to G, three fingers visible 
(FRC B-5: 8.2582). Portrait flat, otherwise good. 

—m.m. 2 (1602), sceptre points to I, three fingers visible 
(S.2582). Face of Queen almost flat, otherwise good, rare. 

James I, Third Coinage, m.m. trefoil (over lis on oby.), colon stops, 
rev. stop after SEPARET, scrolled harp, point of shield breaks 
beaded circle just to left of I (FRC X/XXI: 8.2664). Weak in 
parts, good fine. 

Charles I, Tower mint, 2b!, m.m. plume (1630—1), sword points to 
right of A (FRC X/XIII: 8.2756), almost fine; Briot’s First 
milled issue, obv. m.m. flower and B, rev. m.m. B, (S.2852), 

pitted, metal flaw on obv., only good. 

3a, m.m. crown (1635-36), horse without caparisons, 

rev. oval shield without cr (FRC XVI/XXI: 8.2758). Fine, 
reverse better. 

Commonwealth, 1649 (ESC 1—R4; S.3214) (29.924 gms). Very 
fine, extremely rare. 
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—— 1649, similar but from different dies of inferior 
workmanship, the obv. showing very slight trace of wire-line 
inner circle (ESC 2—R5; S.3214) (29.995 gm). Nearly fine, 
extremely rare. 

1651 (ESC 3—R4; 8.3214) (29.761 gm). Edge smoothed, 
otherwise very fine, extremely rare. 

1652 (2 over 1) (ESC 5—R3; S.3214) (29.691 gm). Small 
edge break (3 o'clock), lightly tooled on oby. to left of shield, 
almost very fine, very rare. 

1653 (ESC 6; S.3214) (30.196 gm). Striking cracks on 
obverse, very fine. 

1653, similar (29.834 gm). Fine but weakly struck and 
several striking breaks on edge. 

1654 (ESC: 7—-R3; S8.3214) (29.867 gm). Edge irregular 
about very fine, very rare. 

1656 (small 6 over 4) (ESC 9; S.3214) (29.567 gm). Weakly 
struck, good very fine, scarce. 

—— 1656, similar (ESC 9) (29.434 gm). Very fine, scarce. 

Cromwell, 1658, by Simon, early stages of die flaw (ESC 10; 
$.3226) (30.141 gm). Small metal flaws on both sides, 
polished, reverse unevenly toned, very fine, scarce. 

Charles II, electrotype copy of Simon’s ‘Petition Crown’, 1663. 
Extremely fine. 

1662 rose, edge undated (2), 1662 rose, edge dated, 1663 
cloak and c’s frosted, this almost very fine but initials and 
numbers lightly scratched on obverse, 1664 (ESC 15, 17, 
23—-R2, 28; $.3350, 3351, 3354, 3355). Except where stated, 
mostly good to fine. 
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—— 1664, 1665 edge VII, 1666 plain, 1671 3rd bust, TERTIO 
(ESC 28, 31—R-—2, 32, 43; S$.3355 (3), 3358). The last very 
Sine, second good, remainder fine. 

—— 1666 plain, 1672, 1673 Quinto, 1676, 1677/6 boar’s head 
flaw..1678/7 (ESC 32, 45, 47,51, 54, 55R2: $3355, 3358 
(5)). Third and fourth fine, remainder poor to good. 

—— 1679 4th bust, 1680/79 3rd bust, 1681 plain (ESC 57, 59, 
64; $.3359, 3358, 3359). The first a good fine, others about 
fine or better. 

James II, 1687 (ESC 78; 8.3407). Struck from rusted obverse die, 
almost extremely fine. 

— 1688 (ESC 80; 8.3407). Well struck, good very fine, small 
knocks on obverse rim, toned. 

William & Mary, 1691 (ESC 82; 8.3433). Almost very fine, 
unevenly toned. 

— 1692 Quarto (ESC 83; S. 3433). Several surface and rim 
marks otherwise very fine, toned. 

1692 QuaRTO (ESC 83; 8.3433), worn, 1692 (2 over 2 
inverted) (ESC 84; S.3433), fine. 

William III, 1695 septimo (ESC 86; 8.3470). Extremely fine, 
obverse toned. 

1695 octavo (ESC 87; 8.3470). Slight striations, almost 
extremely fine. 

— 1695 octavo (ESC 87; S.3470), struck from rusted dies, 
good very fine, 1696 third bust OCTAVO, 1700 TERTIO (ESC 94; 
8.3472, 3474), both worn. 
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1700 puopEciMo (ESC 97; S.3474). Mark on cheek and 
slight striations otherwise extremely fine, mottled tone. 

Anne, before Union, 1703 vico (ESC 99; 8.3576). Somewhat 
pitted and brushed, very fine. 

After Union, 1707E (ESC 103; S.3600), striations and 
scratches on both sides, otherwise about very fine; 1708 E (8 
over 7) (ESC 107; S.3600), good only. 

— —— 1708 plain, 1708 plumes (ESC 105, 108; S.3601, 
3602). Fine and almost very fine. 

1713 (ESC 109; S.3603).Obverse from a slightly 
rusted die, very light marks on portrait, otherwise extremely 
fine, nicely toned. 

George I, 1716 (ESC 110; S.3639). Very fine, scarce. 

— 1718 (8 over 6) (ESC 111A; 8.3639). Very fine, rare. 

1718 (8 over 6), (ESC 111A; 8.3639). Good very fine, toned, 
rare. 

1720 (over 18) (ESC 113; S.3639). Almost extremely fine, 
toned, rare. 

—— 1723 SS C (ESC 114; S.3640). Pitted and with some metal 
flaws, about very fine, scarce. 

— 1726(ESC 115; 8.3639). About very fine, rare. 

George II, 1732 sExto (ESC 117; 8.3686). Very fine, scarce. 

1732 proof with plain edge (ESC 118—R3). Cabinet wear on 
cheek, otherwise extremely fine, dark tone, very rare. 
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1734 (ESC 119; 8.3686). Good very fine, lightly polished, 
rare. 

—— 1735 (ESC 120; 8.3686). Very fine, obverse polished, scarce. 

—— 1736 (ESC 121; 8.3686). Very fine, lightly polished, scarce. 

— 1739 (ESC 122; 8.3687). Fine, obverse burnished. 

— 1741 (ESC 123; S.3687). Extremely fine but sometime 
polished and artificially toned. 

1743, Old Head (ESC 124; S.3688). Marks on obverse, very 
fine, reverse extremely fine. 

— 1746 Lima below old head, edge p.NoNo (ESC 125; S.3689). 
Fine, lightly polished. 

— 1746 proof or pattern, Old Head, plain, edge vicesimo (ESC 
126). Some surface marks, extremely fine, toned, rare. 

—— 1746 proof or pattern similar (ESC 126). Sometime lightly 
polished, extremely fine, rare. 

—— 1750 (ESC 127; 8.3690). Fine but polished, scarce. 

—— 1751 (ESC 128; S.3690). Initials scratched in obverse field, 
very fine, rare. 

George III, Mexico Dollar, 1795, countermark with head of 
George III in oval (ESC 129; 8.3765), very fine; another, 
1796, with octagonal countermark (ESC 138; 8.3766), fine. 

Bank of England Dollar, 1804 (ESC 148; 8.3768), very fine; 
another, similar, from rusted dies, good; Bank Token for 3/-, 
1811, fine. Ww 
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Crowns, 1818 Lvu, very fine but several scratch marks, 1818 
LIx, brooch marks on obverse, 1819 Lx, good, 1820 Lx, very 

fine. 

— Crowns, 1819 Lx, 1820 Lx (S.3787). Very fine or better. 

— Pattern 1817, by W. Wyon, laureate head r., rev. the “Three 
Graces”, edge plain (27.512 gm) (L. & S. 152; ESC 223). 
Slight surface marks and corrosion spots, brilliant, uneven 
tone, rare. 

—-— Pattern by Webb and Mills for Mudie, undated, rey. four 
crowned shields cruciformly arranged (L. & S. 214; ESC 
221). Several marks on obverse, otherwise almost extremely 
fine, scarce. 

George IV, 1821 sEcUNDOo (ESC 246; S.3805), good very fine, 
another, several surface marks, almost very fine, 1822 TERTIO 
(ESC 252; §.3805), worn. 

— 1822 sEcUNDO (ESC 251; $.3805). Extremely fine. 

Proof 1826 SEPTIMO, as issued in the sets (ESC 257; S.3806). 
Slight surface marks and sometime lightly polished otherwise 
a good extremely fine, toned, rare. 

Victoria, Proof 1839, edge plain, as issued in the sets (ESC 279; 
S.3882). Rubbed on cheek and polished, extremely fine, rare. 

1847 Gothic, inscribed edge (ESC 288; S.3883). Extremely 
fine, softly toned. 

—— 1847 proof with plain edge (ESC 291; S.3883). Surface and 
polishing marks, extremely fine, rare. 

—— Young head, 1844, 1845, Jubilee 1887 to 1891, 1892 (2), 
Old head, 1893 Lv1, 1894 Lvn, 1895 Lvu, 1895 Lix, 1898 Lxu, 
1899 Lxm, 1900 Lx1v; Double-Florins, 1887 (2), 1888, 1889. 
Some only good, generally fine, a few better. 
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—— 1893 Lv1, 1896 Lx, 1897 Lx, 1897 Lx1. Very fine and better. 

Edward VII, 1902 matt proof, extremely fine but scratched on 
obverse, ordinary issue (2), good to fine; George V to 
Elizabeth II, 1928, 1930, 1935 (2), 1937, 1951, 1953, 1960, 
very fine or better. 

George V, 1927 proof, 1928, 1929, 1930. The third fine, 
remainder about extremely fine. 

—— 1931, 1932, both very fine, 1933, extremely fine. 

1934 (ESC 374; $.4036). Slight surface marks, a good very 
Sine, toned, very rare. 

1934 (ESC 374; S.4036). Very fine, sometime cleaned, very 
rare. 

— 1935 proof or Pattern with raised inscription on edge (ESC 
378). Portrait slightly rubbed, brilliant, toned, scarce. 

— 1936 (ESC 381; 8.4036). Good very fine. 

SILVER HALFCROWNS 

Edward VI, 1551, walking horse with plume, m.m. y (N.1933; 
§.2479). Fine. 

Elizabeth I, Sixth Issue, m.m. 1 (1601) (N.2013; 8.2583). Fine. 

m.m. 2 (1602) (N.2013; S.2583). Very fine, one of the 
finest known and comparable to the Lockett coin, very rare. 

Charles I, Tower Mint, 3a’, m.m. tun; 3a”, rough ground beneath 
horse, m.m. triangle; 4, m.m. triangle in circle: Tower Mint 
under Parliament, 3a° m.m. sun; Briot’s Coinage, Second 
Issue, m.m. anchor & B; Commonwealth, 1653 (S.2773, 2774, 
2775, 2840, 3215). Mostly fair or fine. 

4 
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Oliver Cromwell, 1656, by Simon (ESC 466—R3; 8.3227). Fine, 

toned and extremely rare. 

1658, by Simon (ESC 447; 8.3227). Very fine, with dark 
tone. 

Charles II, 1672, fourth bust, v.qvARTO (ESC 472—R3). Very 
fine, some haymarking, light tone, this a little dull, extremely 
rare. 

James II, 1686, first bust, sEcVNDO (ESC 494; §.3408). About very 
fine, tone probably artificial. 

William III, 1698, pecimo (2), 1700, pvopEcimo (ESC 554, 561). 
Fine or better. 

Anne, 1703, vico, 1708, plumes, 1712, roses and plumes, 1713 
(ESC 569, 578, 582, 583). Fine or better. 

George I, 1717, roses and plumes (ESC 589). Fine. 

George IJ, Pattern of Proof, 1731, plain edge (ESC 594—R4; 
S.3691). Extremely fine, deeply toned, extremely rare. 

— 1732, roses and plumes (ESC 596). Very fine. 

— Proof, 1746, old head, vicesimo (ESC 608). A few surface 
marks, otherwise extremely fine, toned, traces of old 
collector’s number inked in field. 

George II, 1751, old head (ESC 610—R2). About extremely fine, 
toned, very rare. 

— 1739, young head, 1745, Lima (2), 1746 Lima, 1750 (ESC 
600, 605, 606, 609). One (1745, LimA) extremely fine, others 
fine or very fine, last scarce. 
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George III, 1817, large head, 1818: George IV, 1820, 1825, bare 
head (ESC 616, 621, 628, 642). First extremely fine, last 
almost so but scuffed, others very fine. 

George IV, Proof 1821, first head, first reverse (ESC 632—R2). 
Good extremely fine, deeply toned, brilliant, very rare. 

Proof 1826, bare head (ESC 647; S.3809). Practically mint 
State, brilliant and nicely toned. 

William IV, Proof, 1831, plain edge (ESC 657; S.3834). Brilliant, 
but somewhat scuffed and rubbed, possibly sometime cleaned, 
almost extremely fine. 

— A similar coin. A mishandled proof, very fine. 

Victoria, Proof, 1839, plain edge, as issued in the sets (ESC 670; 
S.3886). Brilliant, toned, and practically mint state, but very 
light surface marks. 

— A similar coin. Has been cleaned, rather scuffed and rubbed. 

Proof, 1864, plain edge (ESC 691). A few marks, practically 
as struck, deeply and attractively toned, very rare; struck for 
the foundation ceremony of the Albert Memorial. 

Young head, 1887, Jubilee head, 1887 (2), 1892, Old head, 
1893, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1900. Very fine or better. 

Charles I to George VI, Halfcrowns (90). Mostly fair, a few fine or 
better. 

SHILLINGS 

Edward VI, 1549, poor, m.m. y (2), tun (2); Philip and Mary, 1555 
(S.2501), worn; Elizabeth I (12), some good. 

90 
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Elizabeth I, m.m.s lis, crosslet (2), martlet (2), bell, tun (2), 
woolpack, | (1601), milled issue, small size (S.2549, 2555 (4), 
2577 (4), 2584, 2592). The last good, remainder fine to very 
fine. 

James I (7), Charles I, Tower mint (6), Commonwealth, 1653 (2). 
Some poor but mostly good to fine. 

Cromwell, 1658, by Simon (ESC 1005; 8.3228). Almost extremely 
fine, toned. 

Charles Il, Hammered First Issue, without circle or mark of value 
(ESC 1009: S.3308). Almost very fine, portrait weak, toned, 
rare. 

— 1663 (2, one very fine), 1671 plumes both sides, 1676 (ESC 
1025 (2), 1035, 1047; S.3372 (2), 3376, 3375). Except where 
stated, fine. 

William III, 1697 Ist bust, 1700 Sth bust, plain (2) (ESC 1091, 
1121 (2); 8.3497, 3516). Almost extremely fine. 

Anne, 1702, vico, 1703, vico, 1705, roses and plumes, 1709, third 
bust (ESC 1130, 1131, 1136, 1154). Second fine, others very 
fine. 

— 1707, third bust, 1708, third bust (ESC 1141, 1147). 
Extremely fine or better, lightly toned, with mint bloom, first 
somewhat haymarked. 

George I, 1718, roses and plumes, 1723, first bust, ss c (ESC 
1165, 1176). Extremely fine, lightly toned. 

— 1723, w.c.c below bust, 1723, first bust, ssc, 1724, roses and 
plumes (ESC 1180, 1176, 1181). First fair, second very fine, 
last fine, first very rare. 

George II, Proof 1746 (ESC 1208). Very fine, somewhat dull tone, 
rare. 
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—— 1739, young head (2), 1743 (2), 1745, Lima (3), 1750, Wide 
0, 1758 (3) (ESC 1201, 1203, 1205, 1211, 1213). Mostly fine 
or very fine. 11 

George III, “Northumberland” issue, 1763 (ESC 1214; S.3742). 
Extremely fine, deeply toned. I 

William IV, Proof, 1831, plain edge (ESC 1266; S.3835). 
Extremely fine, rather dull tone. 

Victoria, young head, 1846, 1851 (about fine), 1855, 1864, 1868, 
1877, 1878, 1884, old head, 1893 (2), 1896 (2); Edward VII, 
1902, matt proof, 1902, 1903, 1905 (fair). Unless stated, very 
fine or better. 16 

Charles II to George IV, Shillings (30). Many fair or fine, a few 
better. 30 

George IV to Edward VII, Shillings (91). Mostly fair. 91 

SIXPENCES 

Elizabeth I, Hammered Coinage, Third Issue to Fifth Issue (36), 
various dates and mintmarks; Milled Coinage, 1562 (2). Some 
fair, many about fine. 38 

Charles IJ, 1682 (over 1) (ESC 1522). A little rubbed, good very 
fine, rare. | 

William III, 1696, first bust, early harp, 1696y, 1698, plumes; 
Anne, Sixpences, 1703, vio, four harp strings, 1703, vico, 
five harp strings, 1711, small lis (ESC 1533, 1539, 1575, 
1582, 1596). Very fine or better. 6 

George II, Proof, 1728, plain edge (ESC 1604—R4). Extremely 
fine, deeply toned, extremely rare. 1 
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William IV, 1831, proof with plain edge, 1831, 1835. Very fine or 

better, first knocked to rim. 3 

Victoria, Proof 1853 (ESC 1699). Deeply and attractively toned, 
practically mint state. I 

—-— Young head, 1839, 1873, die 81, 1877, 1879, no die number, 
1883, 1884, 1887. First fine, others mostly very fine or better. 8 

Charles I to Victoria, Sixpences (84), including 1707E, 1710, roses 
and plumes (rare), 1728, plain, 1816, 1820, 1821, 1824, 1826, 
bare head, 1829. Many fair or fine, some better. 84 

Edward VII to Elizabeth II, R and Cu-Ni Sixpences (169). Many 
extremely fine or better, much duplication. 169 

MAUNDY MONEY 

George I to George III, sets, 1727, 1746, 1800, 1820, (ESC 2401, 
2410, 2421, 2424). First set fine, others very fine or better. 16 

George III, set, 1792, “‘wire money” type (ESC 2419; S.3763). 
Very fine or better, rare. 4 

George IV, set, 1827 (ESC 3431; 8.3816). Extremely fine or 
better, deeply toned. 4 

William IV, set, 1837 (ESC 2444; §.3840). Extremely fine, lightly 
toned, rare in this state. 4 

Victoria, Proof set, 1871 (ESC 2483—R4). Brilliant, deeply toned 
and practically as struck, extremely rare. 4 

Proof set, 1888 (ESC 2503—R2). Brilliant, deeply toned 
and practically as struck, very rare. 4 
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Victoria to George V, sets, 1892, 1897, 1902, matt proof, 1903 
(2), 1907, 1908, 1911, 1928. Extremely fine or better, two 
(1903, 1908) cased. 

Victoria, ordinary issue, 1887, Crown to 3d, including both 6d 
issues (2 sets); 5/-, 4/- (2), 2/-, 1/-, 6d and 3d; 1893 Crown to 
3d. Very fine or better. 

George V, Specimen set of 1911 silver coins, 2/6d to Maundy 
Penny, in official case. Brilliant, irregular toning. 

George V, 1927 set, Crown to 3d, in card case, brilliant but 
heavily polished; 1936 currency Crown to A +d, in unofficial 
case, the silver about extremely fine. 

George VI, Specimen sets (2) of 1937 coins R Crown to © 1d; 
Elizabeth II, 1953 proof set, R 5/- to A 4d, in cases of issue. 
Mostly brilliant, some tarnishing. 

AE Eighteenth Century and later tokens (22); R Crown, 1821: 
Bank tokens (4); California, A’ 4-Dollar (pierced): Cu-Ni 
coins, etc. (18); banknotes (3). Varied state. 

OTHER PROPERTIES 

COINS OF IRELAND 

Elizabeth I, Base Coinage, Shilling, m.m. rose (D. & F. 240, 
8.6503). Edge cut at 9o’clock, but very fine for issue and 
portrait clear. 

— Fine Coinage, Shilling, m.m. harp (D. & F. 248, 8.6505). 
Slightly double struck, fine. 

James I, First Coinage, Shilling, first bust, m.m. bell (D. & F. 259), 
S.6512). Some weakness in Striking, legends partly double 
struck, but better than fine. 

36 

28 

15 

40 

49 
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— Shillings (2), First Coinage, first bust, m.m. bell, Second 
Coinage, fourth bust, m.m. escallop and Sixpence, Second 
Coinage, first bust, m.m. rose. Fine. 

Charles I, Ormond Coinage, Crown (D. & F. 289, 8.6544). Fine. 

—— —— Shilling, Sixpence and Groats (2). Fine. 

Charles II, Armstrong’s Farthing and Regal Halfpennies (4), 1680 
(2), 1681 and 1682. Fine or better. 

James II, Halfpennies (5), 1685 (2), 1686 and 1688 (2). Fine. 

—  Gunmoney, & Proof Halfcrown, large issue, Apr. 1690 (D. 
& F. 395, S.P6579n). Some scratches on face, but very fine. 

—— — & Proof Halfcrown, small issue, May 1690 (D. & F. 
400, S. P6580b). Nearly very fine. 

—— —— R Proof Shilling, small issue, May 1690 (D. & F. 442, 
S. P6582d). Nearly extremely fine. 

— -—— & Proof Sixpence, Feb. 1689 (D. & F. 463, S. 
P6583k). Obverse fine, reverse very fine. 

Pewter Money, Crown, 1690, brass plug in centre, edge 
lettered (D. & F. 471, S.6584). Two very small rim knocks on 
reverse, otherwise extremely fine and very rare. 

—— — Halfpenny, Type 1, 1690, brass plug in centre (D. & F. 
482 S.6591). Some corrosion and piece cut or punched out 
from portrait, otherwise fine, the type very rare. 

—— —— R Proof Halfpenny, Type 1, 1690 (D. & F. 483, S. 
P6591). Small scratch by mouth, but very fine. 

another (D. & F. 483, S. P6591). Extremely fine. 
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Halfpenny, Type II, 1690, copper plug in centre (D. & 
F. 485, S.6592). Fine. 

—— Limerick Coinage, Halfpenny, 1691 (D. & F. 486, S.6594). 
Extremely fine. 

——— —— Halfpenny and Farthing, 1691. Fine and nearly so. 

ialag*> and Mary, Halfpenny, 1693 (D. & F. 496, $.6597). Very 
ine. 

—— Halfpennies, 1692 (2) and William III, Halfpenny, 1696. 
Fine. 

George I, Wood’s Farthing, 1724, George II, Halfpennies (3), 
1741, 1742, 1750, Farthing, 1760, George III, vocE POPULI 
Halfpenny, 1760 and English Farthing of Charles I, 
Richmond Oval Type, m.m. cross, CARO over IACO. First 
nearly extremely fine, others mostly very fine. 

Edward VII, unofficial R Crown, 1910, Brian Boru (D. & F. 650). 
edge inscribed T.L. ELDER. Very rare in silver. 

Apprentice Boys of Derry Club, founded 1814, R medal by 
Mossop, oby. bust of George Walker, rev. Londonderry gates 
defended. Fitted with suspension loop, extremely fine. 

AR Austria, Rudolf I[, Double-Taler, 1604, Hall, bust r., rev. arms 
(Dav. 3004). Flaw to rim, otherwise very fine. 

AR —— Salzburg, Guldentaler, 1575 (Pr. 575). Fine. 

R — Leopold Anton, Taler, 1731 (Dav. 1241). Very fine. 
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308 R — Maximilian Gandolf, Taler, 1674 (Dav. 3508). Very 
fine. 

*309 A Belgium, Leopold I, Essai 2 Francs and Franc, 1859, rev. value, 
edges grained. Practically as struck, attractively toned, rare. 

310 MR Denmark, Christian IX, Krone, 1875; France, Henri V, Essai 
Franc, 1831. Extremely fine, first deeply toned. 

311+ AR Eritrea, Umberto I, 5-Lire, 1891, a few marks but very fine; 
Madagascar, Andovakoera Gold Mine Co. aluminium Franc, 
50 and 25 Centimes, c. 1920, fine. 

*312 & France, Louis XIV, Ecu, 1651 A (Dav. 3799). Very fine. 

*313, Ecu, 1690 B (Dav. 3811). Very fine, traces of over- 
striking on a Ecu of 1664. 

*314. R———— Demi-Ecu, 1651, Angers. About extremely fine. 

*315 MR Germany, Brandenburg, Georg and Albrecht (1527-45), 
Thaler, 1539 (Dav. 8967). Very fine, toned, rare. 

316 R Hamburg, City Thaler, 1632 (Dav. 5365); Mecklenburg, 
Johann Albrecht, Thaler, 1549 (Dav. 9547); Saxony, 
Christian II, Johann Georg and August, Gulden, 1603; Italian 
initiation of a lion Daalder, 1612, for the Levant trade; 
Barcelona, 24-Pesetas, 1809, and a Spanish cob 8-Reales, 
Seville mint. Mostly fine. 

Sly OR Saxe-Gotha, Marriage Taler, 1669 (Dav. 7449). About 
very fine. 

318 MR——Anhalt, Proof Silver Wedding 3-Marks, 1914 (Y.10). 
Brilliant. 
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R Augsburg, Free City, Taler, 1641 (Dav. 5039). Extremely 
Sine, polished. 

R Eichstadt, Bishopric, Sede Vacante, Double-Taler, 1790, 
vacant throne, saints above, rey. tree, with shields, abbey and 
lands behind (Dav. 2212). Extremely fine, rare. 

R Joseph, Count von Stubenberg, Taler, 1796, 
bust r., rev. arms. Extremely fine, has been cleaned. 

R Saxony, Taler, 1623 (Dav. 7601). Very fine. 

Italy, Tuscany, Charles Louis and Maria Louisa, Dena of 10- 
Lire, 1803 (Dav. 152; Pag. 23). Very fine. 

A —— Naples and Sicily, 120-Grani, 1818 (Dav. 169). Very fine. 

R Mexico, 8-Reales (2), 1733 MF cob type, 1738 MF, 4-Reales 
(9), 1735, 1736 (2), 1737, 1738, 1740, 1741, 1742, 1743, all 
MF; 2-Reales (2), 1741, 1742. All sea-salvage coins, fine and 
better. 

R Netherlands, Brabant, Albert and Isabella, Patagons (2), 1619 
and undated; Austrian-Netherlands, Joseph II, Couronne 
d’argent, 1786, Brussels (Dav. 1284); other Low Countries R 
(5), 1562—1782, one pierced. Several fine. 

R Westfriesland, Rijksdaalder, 1588 (Dav. 8867); Brabant, 
Philip IV, Patagon, 1636, m.m. hand; Zeeland, Rijksdaalder, 
1758. Very fine. 

R Zwolle, Lion Daalder, 1633; Deventer, Ducatoon, 1666 
(Dav. 4881, 4944). Fine. 

R Poland, Convention of Targowitz, Taler, 1793 (Dav. 1622). 
Extremely fine, rare. 
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*330+ AR Romania, Carol I, Essai 2-Lei, 1910, by Tasset, edge grained. 
Brilliant, rare. 

331 MR Russia, Peter I, Rouble, 1718; Peter II, Half-Rouble, 1727; 
Elizabeth, Half-Rouble, 1742. Fine and better. 

so2 ® Elizabeth I, Rouble, 1742, St. Petersburg; Poland (under 
Russia), 14-Roubles/10-Zloty, 1836. Better than very fine, 
first attractively toned. 

*333+ R — Nicholas II, Rouble, 1898, Alexander Memorial issue 
(Y.61). About extremely fine, toned. 

*334 MR Spain, Charles V (in name of Ferdinand), 8-Reales, Seville 
(Dav. 8470). Fine to very fine, has been cleaned. 

S35 JR Philip V, 4-Reales (2), 1718 Seville, 1728 Segovia, fine 
and better, second possibly from a mount; Balearic Is., 
Ferdinand VII, 5-Pesetas, 1823, reads EYND, fine. 

336 R Philip V, 8-Reales, 1734 (2), Madrid, JF, and Seville, PA; 
4-Reales, 1734 Madrid, JF, 1735 Seville, PA. All sea-salvage 
coins, third very fine, others fine and better. 

e330) Ferdinand VII, 8-Reales, 1818, Madrid, GJ. Good very 
fine, lightly toned. 

338+ R — Alfonso XIII, 5-Pesetas (2), 1889, 1898, 50-Centimes, 
1896. About extremely fine and better. 

339 M Sweden, Christina, 2-Marks, undated (Ahlstrom 63a), /fine; 
Schleswig-Holstein, Christian VII, Speciedaler, 1794, very 
fine. 

340 Gaul, potin coins (8), head |., rev. charging bull, mM A (Massalia) 
above (De la Tour ——), fine or better; R Julius II, Siliqua, 
very fine. 
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342 Coins of the world (84), mostly AZ, including Dutch 4-Cent, 
1823 B. Last extremely fine, others mostly fine or better. 84 

343, R Mary groat, together with other hammered and milled coins 
(15) including groats of Perth and Waterford (chipped), (2). 
Fine or better. 

344 AE English coinage (681) inc. 1797 “Cartwheel” twopences (22) 
and various farthings (646). Generally fine. 681 

345 A Halfpennies (3), “Kentucky”, Limerick and Woods, together 
with various Irish and Channel Islands coins (189). Mostly 
fine but some better. 

3467 British Colonial coinage (472) in R (54) and A (418), various 
issues including several of Palestine. Nineteenth century issues 
fine, those later generally very fine. 474 

347 British Colonial tokens (35) of New Zealand (9) and others (26) 
mostly Canadian. Fine to very fine. 

348 France, miscellaneous coins (362) inR and A, few 18th century 
issues but mostly 19th century and later. Mostly fine, some 
19th century R issues better. 362 

349+ Netherlands, 25c. 1825, 10c. 1882 and 1897, very fine and better; 
together with other Dutch (30) in silver and copper, generally 
fine to very fine, other than stated. 33 

350 Oriental coins (279), generally 19th century in AZ, of China and 
Japan, mostly “cash” pieces of various types, inc. Siamese 
“bullet” money in A. Fair to very fine. 279 

351 Peru, 8-Reales 1818, together with various coins of the world 
(154)in R and A. Fine to very fine, some better. 3a 

352 Scandinavia and Russia, various coins (226) mostly in AZ, some 
18th and 19th century issues, many later. Fine to very fine, a 
Sew better. 226 
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Swiss and German coinage (362), chiefly in AZ, various issues and 
types, together with an old Swiss banknote. Fine or better. 

Miscellaneous coins and tokens etc. (approx. 1190) of the world, 
mostly in AZ. Many fine and better. 

Middlesex, Farthing token, Spence, End of Pain, (D & H I11 1a). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

Miscellaneous tokens, tickets, jetons, medals, etc. (164) mostly in 
A, generally of British or European interest, including a group 
of engraved “love tokens” (9). Mostly fine, with a few better. 

Commemorative medals and plaques (37) in various metals, 
including 18th century and later Papal medals in AR (5) and Ai 
(8). Fine to very fine. 

AR Lady Arabella Stuart, died 1615, unsigned medal, half-length 
female figure three-quarters |., rev. legend (MI 207/41): 
Appeal Against the House of Hanover, 1721, medal by 
Hamerani (MI 454/63). First extremely fine and rare, 
probably a Stuart chasing, last knocked. 

Hawkins, Silver Coins of England, London, 1876 (2); mis- 
cellaneous coins, mostly base (86). 

Glendining & Co., the Lockett Collection, priced sales catalogues, 
1955—1960, complete, bound in three vols., green cloth. 

ENDIOF SALE 
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STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE 

1. Definitions. In these Conditions Glendining & Co. 
who act only as auctioneers and agents are called 
“Glendinings” and the representative of Glendinings con- 
ducting the auction is called “the Auctioneer”. 

2. General. Whilst Glendinings make every effort to 
ensure the accuracy of their catalogues and the descrip- 
tion of any lot:- 

(a) Each lot as set out in the catalogue or as divided 
or combined with any other lot or lots is sold by the 
vendor with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
descriptions. 
(b) Glendinings do not accept responsibility for the 
authenticity, attribution, genuineness, origin, author- 
ship, date, age, period, condition or quality of any lot 
or any other errors of description. 
(c) All statements whether printed in the catalogue or 
made orally as to any of the matters set out in (b) 
above are statements of opinion only and are not to 
be taken as being or implying any warranties or 
representations of fact by Glendinings. 

3. The Auction. (a) The Auctioneer has absolute 
discretion to divide any lot, to combine any two or more 
lots or to withdraw any lot or lots from the sale, to refuse 
bids, regulate bidding or cancel the sale without in any 
case giving any reason or without previous notice. He 
may bid on behalf of the vendor for all goods’ which are 
being offered subject to reserve or at the Auctioneer’s 
discretion. 

(b) The highest bidder shall be the Buyer unless if, 
during or immediately after the Sale of the Lot, the 
Auctioneer considers that a dispute has arisen or that 
there is any other reason for so doing, he has absolute 
discretion to settle it or to re-offer the Lot. 
(c) Each lot is put up for sale subject to any reserve 
price placed by the vendor. Where there is no reserve 
price (but not otherwise) the seller has the right to bid 
either personally or by any one person (who may be 
the Auctioneer). 
(d) All conditions, notices, descriptions, statements 
and other matters in the catalogue and elsewhere con- 
cerning any lot are subject to any statements modify- 
ing or affecting the same made by the auctioneer 
from the rostrum prior to any bid being accepted for 
the lot. 

4. V.A.T. The Buyer will be liable to pay V.A.T. at 
the standard rate on the hammer price on those Lots 
indicated with a dagger (T) after the Lot number. This 
V.A.T. is refundable on proof of export by Overseas 
Buyer. 

5. Premium. The Buyer shall pay the hammer price 
together with a premium of 10% of the hammer price. 
The premium is NOT negotiable and attracts V.A.T. at 
the Standard Rate and is payable by ALL Buyers. 

6. Recission. Notwithstanding any other terms of 
these Conditions, if within fourteen days after the sale 
Glendinings have received from the buyer of any lot 
notice in writing that in his view the lot is a deliberate 
forgery and within twenty-one days after such notifica- 
tion the buyer returns the same to Glendinings in the 
same condition as at the time of sale and within a reason- 
able period thereafter by producing evidence, the burden 
of proof to be upon the buyer, satisfies Glendinings that 
considered in the light of the entry in the catalogue the lot 
is a deliberate forgery then the sale of the lot will be 
rescinded and the purchase price of the same refunded. 
The vendor agrees to be bound by Glendinings’ decision. 

7. Default. Glendinings disclaim responsibility for 

default by either the buyer or the vendor because they act 

as Auctioneers only and therefore do not pay out to the 

vendor until payment is received from the buyer. Instruc- 

tions given by telephone are accepted at the sender’s risk 

and must be confirmed in writing forthwith. 

8. Third Party Liability. Every person on Glendin- 
ings’ premises at any time shall be deemed to be there at 
his own risk. He shall have no claim against Glendinings 
in respect of any accident which may occur or injury, 
damage or loss howsoever caused, save in so far as the 
injury, damage or loss shall be caused by the negligence 
of Glendinings’ employees. 

VENDORS CONDITIONS 

9. Instructions. As Glendinings are auctioneers all 
goods delivered to Glendinings’ premises will be deemed 
to be delivered for sale by auction unless otherwise stated 
in writing and will be catalogued and sold at Glendinings’ 
discretion and accepted by Glendinings subject to all the 
Sale Conditions. By delivering the goods to Glendinings 
for inclusion in their auction sales each vendor 
acknowledges that he or she has accepted and agreed to 
be bound by all these Conditions. 

10. Loss or Damage. Glendinings disclaim all 
responsibility for loss or damage to goods or for 
unauthorised removal of goods unless caused by the 
negligence of their employees. 

11. Storage. Glendinings reserve the right to store or 
arrange for the storage of goods delivered to them for 
sale either on their own premises or elsewhere at their 
sole discretion. They exempt themselves from any 
liability for loss or damage to goods delivered to their 
sale rooms without sufficient sale instructions and 
reserve the right to make a minimum storage charge at 
25p per lot per day for such goods (unless the loss or 
damage is caused by the negligence of their employees). 

12. Right to Sell. Vendors will be charged for goods 
left on the premises if the vendor has been requested to 
remove them and if the goods are not removed within 
twenty-one days of such request Glendinings reserve the 
right to sell the goods to defray costs and siorage 
charges. 

13. (a) Insurance. Unless otherwise instructed in 
writing all goods on Glendinings’ premises and in their 
custody will be held insured against the risks of fire, 
burglary and water damage (but not against accidental 
breakage or damage) for which insurance Glendinings 
will charge a premium of £1 per £100 (minimum 10p). 
The value of the goods so covered shall be the gross 
amount realised, or in the case of unsold lots the best bid. 
or in the case of goods withdrawn prior to a sale that 
which the specialised staff of Glendinings shall in their 
absolute discretion estimate to be the auction value of 
such goods. 

(b) Glendinings shall not be responsible for damage 
to or the loss, theft or destruction of any goods not so 
insured upon the owner’s written instructions. 



(c) Glendinings shall not be responsible for 
accidental breakage, loss or damage howsoever 
caused unless directly caused by negligence of their 
employees. 
(d) In respect of any article delivered to Glendinings 
if the vendor has in force a policy or policies of 
insurance in which the article is specifically 
mentioned as being insured whether or not for an 
agreed sum or value, the vendor shall notify his 
insurers of and shall himself note Glendinings’ 
interest as bailees in such policy or policies. 

14. Reserves. (a) All goods are put up for sale 
WITHOUT RESERVE unless written instruction as to 
reserve are received by Glendinings prior to the com- 
mencement of the sale. 

(b) In the event of any reserve price not being 
reached at auction, Glendinings are empowered to 
sell after the auction, by private treaty, at not less 
than the reserve price, as long as the goods remain on 
Glendinings’ premises. In the event of such a sale by 
private treaty the Conditions of Sale applicable to a 
buyer governing the auction will apply. 

15. Indemnity. The Vendor shall duly indemnify 
Glendinings against any claims in connection with any 
goods sold by Glendinings on the vendor’s behalf. 

16. Value Added Tax. A vendor who sends for sale 
by auction any chattel(s) which is an asset of his business 

must disclose to the Auctioneer whether or not he is a 

registered person for Value Added Tax purposes and, if 

so, his registered number and whether or not he intends 

to operate the special scheme covering works of art, etc. 

This information must be supplied to the Auctioneer on 

or prior to delivery of the goods. 

BUYERS CONDITIONS 

17. Inspection. Ample opportunity is given for ins- 

pection and each purchaser by making a bid for a lot 

acknowledges that he has satisfied himself fully before 

bidding by inspection or otherwise as fo all the Sale 

Conditions, the physical condition of and description of 

the lot including but not restricted to whether the lot is 

damaged or has been repaired. 

18. Property and Risk. The property ina lot shall not 

pass to the buyer until he has paid the purchase price in 

full but each lot is at the sole risk of the purchaser from 

the fall of the hammer. Each purchaser shall forthwith 

give his full names and permanent address and if called 

upon to do so by the Auctioneer shall forthwith pay to 

Glendinings such proportion of the purchase price as the 

Auctioneer may require. If the purchaser fails to do so, 

the lot may at the Auctioneer’s sole discretion be put up 

again and re-sold. 

19. Removal of Goods. (a) No purchase shall be 
claimed or removed until the sale has been concluded. All 
lots shall be paid for and removed at the buyer’s risk and 
expense by the end of the seventh working day after the 
sale, failing which the Auctioneer shall not be responsible 
if the same are lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed, and all 
lots not so removed shall remain at the risk of the buyer 
and subject to a minimum warehousing charge of 25p 
per lot per day. If they are not paid for and removed 
within seven days of the Sale the Auctioneer may re-sell 
them by auction or privately without notice to the buyer. 
Any liability which there may be on the part of the 
Auctioneer in respect of any loss shall be restricted to a 
maximum of the price pdid by the purchaser of the lot. 

(b) If any buyer fails to comply with any of the 

above conditions the damages recoverable from the 

defaulter shall include all loss arising from any re-sale 

of the lot, together with the charges and expenses in 

respect of both sales, and any money deposited in 

part payment shall be held by the Auctioneer against 

the defaulter’s liability and may be appropriated in 

settlement of that liability. 
(c) Buyers must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy 

of their purchases at the time of delivery. The 

Auctioneers not to be liable for any discrepancy 

which might be discovered after the Lots have been 

removed from their premises. 

IMPORTANT NOTES 

BIDS 

We will be pleased to execute bids (in the name of 

GRAHAM) on behalf of intending buyers, and no 

charge is made for this service. Lots will be purchased as 

cheaply as permitted by other bids and reserves. Both 

written and telephone bids must be submitted an hour 

before the sale commences, and should be entered on the 

forms provided. Bids left by telephone will be accepted 

only on the condition that they are at the sender’s risk, 

and must in any case be confirmed in writing. 

EXPORT LICENCES 

A specific Licence is required before export from the 

U.K. of items that cost £8,000, or more, and are at least 

50 years old, and also for certain other categories. For 

further information, please enquire in the General Office. 



GLENDINING & CO. 
7, Blenheim Street, 

New Bond Street, London, W1Y 9LD 

Telephone: 01-493 2445 (3 lines) 

OPEN DAILY FOR THE RECEPTION OF FINE ART PROPERTY 
— 

Expert advice freely given to intending sellers. 

We insure all goods in our custody (unless instructed to the contrary), 

charging a premium of £1.00 per £100.00. 

PROMPT SETTLEMENTS 

Notice of all Sales appear in the Daily Telegraph on Mondays 

and The Times on Tuesdays. 

We are pleased to execute bids, free of charge, 

for buyers unable to attend the Sales. 

VALUATIONS FOR PROBATE AND INSURANCE 

Terms on application. 



<at> eae | hewn -_ >) oo a 
_ 

fear jref's 1 nari T 

oo & obht> — 



PLATES 





PLATE 1 



PLATE II 

) ad 
ab) 

4
 

b
P
:
 

D
 

d
e
 

»
 

2 

“[
{i
ld
bb
ib
bb
be
) 

=
 

“ 
N
Y
 

w
e
 

S
I
E
M
 
i
t
!
 



PLATE Ill 

es aD TU 
+ oe ty 

W
V
 

RA
 

¢ Ps . 2 » : 2 waa 

v 
a 

ol 
om 
ie 

oeeageer® 

a 



PLATE IV 

VA 

LS
 

oy 
ve
y 

y
e
 

2 > 

who J 
Ef trardsest® 



PLATE V 

Pervrterl 
lt 

type 

“TATTATAL 

T
E
E
C
E
R
 
EES 

ms 



PLATE VI 

ei
t 

u o
r
l
d
 

As
he
 

r-
%:
. 

T
y
,
 

+ 

t
L
 





PLATE VIII 

S
e
a
 

et
 

t
e
r
e
s
 

“ 

st 

=— 

Ve 



PLATE IX 



PLATE X 

‘ *Sdies 

may 

‘i 

a0 909 C ( 

Cl 



PLATE XI 



PLATE XII 

1c a
y
 

4 
>
 . 



PLATE XIII 

oof. 
N
E
N
 

SviVvicue 

eeeeheen,” 

? 
v
 

A
f
 
)
 
4
3
 

* 
4 

ey 

w 
we 



PLATE XII 

PN oe 



PLATE XIII 

G
i
r
 

f
y
 

Pc: 
t
a
 

at 

W
E
T
 

TT 
y 

j
a
y
 



PLATE XIV 

s
 

\
 

\
 

=
 

\ n
>
 



PLATE XV 

H
E
 
Si N

E
Y
 

S
A
T
E
 
T
L
 



PLATE XVIII 



SALE CATALOGUES 
On the average we issue twelve or more Coin Catalogues and 
three Naval & Military Medal Catalogues each year, some of 
which are usually of Sales of important Collections. 

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS 
Sale Catalogues, frequently illustrated, are normally posted to 
Subscribers about three weeks prior to the date of Sale. 
Lists of “Prices Bid” are issued after each Sale, thus giving at a 
glance a reliable guide to value. The final test of value must 
always be auction prices rather than the figures given in books 
of reference, for changing times and fashions soon render the 
latter obsolete and misleading. The Lists of “Prices Bid” will 
probably be enclosed in a following Sale Catalogue. 

AIR MAIL POSTAGE 
To allow subscribers resident outside Europe time to submit 
Postal Bids, Sale Catalogues will, if desired, be sent by Air 
Mail. Air Mail postage is not, however, included in the Sub- 
scription Rate and the cost must be borne by the Subscriber. 
In such cases a deposit against the cost is required. 

ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION RATES 
(commencing from Ist January ) 

SURFACE MAIL 
(including postage) 

Type of U.K., LofM.| ALL 
Catalogue C.1., Irish | other |¢exctuding postage) 

Republic | places 

COIN Sales £42 £15 

NAVAL & MILITARY 
MEDAL Sales £ £2 

Deposit required against cost of AIR MAIL postage: 
Coin Sales add 
Medal Sales add 

Catalogues of past Sales cannot be supplied. 
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CASH ADVANCES 

If required, cash advances will be made at our discretic r 
and at our valuations on the understanding that Lots are | 
submitted for sale ENTIRELY WITHOUT te foe 
and at a Commission Rate of 124% on realisation. 

will be payable. 

COMMISSION FOR SELLING ik = 

10% on the amount realised Minimum zou Hl , 

5% on reserve prices for Lots oe: oe 
remaining unsold | per Lot — 

All goods will be held insured against fire and eee ' 
pending sale, at a premium of £1 per £100, i Be 5 
Auctioneers are instructed to the contrary. 

SETTLEMENT MADE 14 DAYS AFTER DATE OF SALE 

EXPERT ADVICE 

Expert advice is immediately available for the i ata | 
tion of property submitted to these Rooms for Sale ie 
Auction. 

VALUATIONS 

Probate and Insurance Valuations on Collections at 
agreed scale of charges. 

7, Blenheim Street, New Bond Street, London, W.1. 

Telephone: 01-493 2445 (3 lines) 

Pardy & Son (Printers) Ltd., Ringwood Industrial Park, Ringwood, BH24 3SF. 


